
INSTALLATION - SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PART NUMBERS:                                                  DESCRIPTION

71900... F350 Hub Brake Kit (Pair)

(For use wth 50290/50295 Weld Cups)

PARTS INCLUDED:

2X - 71028...Brake Hat

2X - 71029...14” Solid Brake Disc With Cleaning Grooves

2X - 71031...Caliper Mount Bracket

16X - 71033...Bolt, 12 Point 5/16” - 24

16X - 71037...Drive Button

2X - 81100-F350...4 Piston Caliper Assembly

4X - 81130-F350...High Friction Brake Pad

4X - AN122584...3/8” Washer .078” Thick

4X - AN6-10A...Bolt, 3/8” - 24

4X - 219.14.60.1.50...14MM X 1.5 - 60MM Socket Cap Screws

4X - 227.14.28WA... 14MM Washers

PARTS NOT INCLUDED:

SP940200 Timken F350 Hub 2005-2010.

Hubs can be sent to MWE for redrilling if non-standard hole patterns are required.

50294 Hub Cover and 50291/50298 Axles are sold seperately

in 50255/50265 EZ Align Axle Kit.

PRIMARY APPLICATIONS:

Rock Crawling, Ultra4, General Off-Road Use

ASSEMBLY OVERVIEW:

1) If using MW EZ Align Axle Kit 50255/50265, complete steps #1-3 of service bulletin #102 before starting this assembly.

2) Align caliper bracket at either a 12:00, 3:00, or 9:00 position. Thread two 14MM X 1.5 - 60MM bolts through the caliper 

bracket, weld cup, and into the hub using the included washers. Thread two 14MM X 1.5 - 50MM bolts through the two 

remaining holes in the weld cup. The calipers will need to be at either a 3:00 or 9:00 position to be bled properly.

3) Slide drive buttons into the brake disc. Lay brake hat on top of rotor and use 71033 bolts to secure the hat to the rotor.

See Figure 1 for orientation. Use small drop of #271 red thread locking compound

4) Slide rotor and brake hat assembly over the wheel studs. The ID of the brake hat will register on the hub and the

inside face will be flush against the hub.

5) Install brake pads in caliper assembly. Bolt caliper assembly to caliper mount. Ensure centerline of brake caliper assembly 

is in line with the centerline of the rotor. See service bulletin #86 for general brake installation.

6) If using MW EZ Align Axle Kit 50255/50265, continue on to step #5 of service bulletin #102.

TORQUE SPECS:

Rotor attachment bolts (5/16-24 12 point bolts) 25 ft/lbs. with #271 red thread locking compound

Caliper mounting bolts (3/8-24 AN bolts) 35 ft/lbs.

Weld Cup bolts (14MM X 1.5 bolts) 60 ft/lbs.
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Figure 1: Drive Button Orientation




